
N O T I C E
OF

MEETING
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

TUESDAY, 6TH JUNE, 2017
at

7.00 pm
in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLOR DAVID BURBAGE (CHAIRMAN)
COUNCILLOR DEREK WILSON (VICE-CHAIRMAN)
COUNILLORS CLIVE BULLOCK, MAUREEN HUNT, RICHARD KELLAWAY, 
PAUL LION, PHILIP LOVE, DEREK SHARP AND ADAM SMITH

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS PAUL BRIMACOMBE, CARWYN COX, JUDITH DIMENT, GEOFF HILL, 
MOHAMMED ILYAS, MARION MILLS, MJ SAUNDERS AND HARI SHARMA

Karen Shepherd
Democratic Services Manager
Issued: Friday, 26 May 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk – if you are viewing this on 
the website and there are appendices you are unable to access, please contact the

Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310, or democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by 
the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall Car 
Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told to do so 
by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on the 
RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or 
Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk


AGENDA

PART 1
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
To receive any declarations of interest.

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES 
To confirm the part I minutes of the last meeting.

7 - 8

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 
To consider the Head of Planning’s report on planning 
applications received.
 
Full details on all planning applications (including 
application forms, site plans, objections received, 
correspondence etc.) can be found by accessing the 
Planning Applications Public Access Module by selecting 
the following link. 
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/dc_public_apps.htm

9 - 72

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 
To consider the Appeals Decision Report and Planning Appeals 
Received.

73 - 76

6.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF 
PUBLIC 
To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting whilst discussion takes place on item 7 on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act"



PART II PRIVATE MEETING

ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 
NO

7.  MINUTES 

To confirm the Part II minutes of the last meeting.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 
6, 7, 7a, 7b, 7c of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972)

77 - 78

ii



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discus
[...]
 Member with a DPI should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations on the item: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x because xxx. 
As soon as we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the 
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 10 May 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

10.05.17

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Derek Wilson (Vice-Chairman), 
Gerry Clark, Judith Diment, Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, Philip Love, 
Derek Sharp, Adam Smith and Leo Walters.

Officers: Victoria Gibson (Development Management Team Manager), Jenifer Jackson 
(Head of Planning), Mary Kilner (Head of Law and Governance) and Shilpa Manek

135/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence received from Councillor Bullock. Councillor Diment was substituting.

136/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Hunt declared a personal interest for item 3 as she owns a property on St Ives 
Road.

Councillors Kellaway, Love and D Wilson, all declared a personal interest in items 2 and 3 
as they are Council representatives on the Maidenhead Town Partnership and Partnership 
for the Rejuvenation of Maidenhead (PRoM).

137/15 MINUTES
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2017 
be approved.

138/15 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
The Panel considered the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications and received 
updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

Item 1
17/00656/FULL

Rousbury
Shoppenhangers Road
Maidenhead
SL6 2PZ

Construction of five apartments with associated 
parking following demolition of existing 
property.

The Officers recommendation to permit the
application was put forward by Councillor D Wilson 
and seconded by Councillor Walters.
 
The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be PERMITTED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

Item 2
17/00717/VAR

John West House
Unit 5
The Quadrant
Howarth Road
Maidenhead
SL6 1AP

Variation of Condition 2 (Seasonal Restriction) of 
planning permission 16/02659/FULL to allow year-
round opening.
The Officers recommendation to permit the
application was put forward by Councillor Clark and 
seconded by Councillor Kellaway.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be PERMITTED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

7

Agenda Item 3



Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 10 May 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek

Item 3
17/01159/LBC

Maidenhead Public 
Library
St Ives Road
Maidenhead
SL6 1QU

Consent to install three acoustic meeting pods.

The Officers recommendation to permit the
application was put forward by Councillor Love and 
seconded by Councillor Wilson.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be PERMITTED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

139/15 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

140/15 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC

    RESOLVED UNAIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
    Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion
    Takes place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
    information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

    The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 7.35 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..

8



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Maidenhead Panel

6th June 2017

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 16/01292/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 
11

Location: Hedsor Cottage 11 Maidenhead Court Park Maidenhead SL6 8HN

Proposal: Erection of detached dwelling following demolition of existing garage and annexe

Applicant: Mrs Hock Member Call-in: Cllr Diment Expiry Date: 13 July 2016
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 16/03138/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
25

Location: Land At 29 Cranbrook Drive Maidenhead 

Proposal: New dwelling following demolition of existing extension and garage at No. 29 Cranbrook Drive

Applicant: Mr And Mrs Crown Member Call-in: Cllr Derek Sharp Expiry Date: 22 December 2016
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 3 Application No. 17/00680/REM Recommendation PERM Page No. 
37

Location: Land West of Crown Lane Including Part Hines Meadow Car Park And La Roche And The Colonade High 
Street Maidenhead 

Proposal: Reserved matters (Landscaping) for redevelopment following demolition of part of Hines Meadow car park, La 
Roche and The Colonnade to include 162 apartments, 363m2 of Class B1 office space, 1045sqm of retail 
space (Class A1) and 987sqm of restaurant/cafe space (Class A3), creation of basement car parking, a new 
footbridge over York Stream and the replacement of the existing vehicle bridge to the existing car park, new 
pedestrian links, landscaping and alterations to the waterway to create a new public realm as approved under 
planning permission 12/02762/OUT and varied by 15/04274/VAR [varied as follows: without complying with 
condition 1 (approved plans) to replace two plans and 65 (completion of waterways) to vary to the following, No 
dwelling within Block A (as identified on plan 747-2000E) shall be occupied until the works to the York Stream 
shown on plans 747-2000E and 747-3000B have been completed].

Applicant: Shanly Homes Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 9 June 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

9

Agenda Item 4



AGLIST

Item No. 4 Application No. 17/01102/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 
49

Location: Huston Cottage  Moneyrow Green Holyport Maidenhead SL6 2ND

Proposal: Installation of 7 No. dormer windows

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Stannard Member Call-in: Cllr Coppinger Expiry Date: 13 June 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 5 Application No. 17/01224/FULL Recommendation DD Page No. 
63

Location: Riverside Primary School And Nursery  Donnington Gardens Maidenhead SL6 7JA

Proposal: Provision of 2 additional classrooms.

Applicant: Mrs Pfeiffer Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 23 June 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Appeal Decision Report                                                                                                            Page No. 73

Planning Appeals Received                                                                                                      Page No. 75

Part II Minutes                                                                                                                            Page No. 77

10



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

6 June 2017 Item:  1
Application 
No.:

16/01292/FULL

Location: Hedsor Cottage 11 Maidenhead Court Park Maidenhead SL6 8HN 
Proposal: Erection of detached dwelling following demolition of existing garage and annexe
Applicant: Mrs Hock
Agent: Not Applicable
Parish/Ward: /Maidenhead Riverside Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Antonia Liu on 01628 796697 or at 
antonia.liu@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The Local Planning Authority took the decision to grant planning permission for the erection of a 
detached dwelling following the demolition of the existing garage and annex and creation of a 
new vehicular access at Hedsor Cottage on 6 July 2016. A Judicial Review was undertaken and 
the application has been reverted back to Maidenhead Planning Panel for determination following 
a Consent Order, dated 7 March 2017, to quash the grant of plan
[...]
EVANT PLANNING HISTORY

Ref. Description Decision and Date
14/00609/FULL Part two part single storey rear extension with new 

front porch and associated alterations
Approved – 07.04.2014

14/03999/FULL Erection of detached dwelling following demolition 
of existing garage and annexe and creation of new 
vehicular access

Refused – 11.03.2015

93/00857/FULL Change of use of agricultural land to residential Approved – 31.03.1993
93/00854/FULL Detached single storey building to house 

swimming pool 
Refused – 28.12.1993

92/00795/FULL Single storey extension to garage to form garden 
and pool store

Approved – 01.04.1992

91/00869/FULL Pitched tiled roof to existing garage Approved – 31.03.1991
87/00874/FULL Erection of two storey front extension Approved – 10.11.1987

4.1 The proposal for a new detached dwelling following the subdivision of the existing plot and 
demolition of the existing garage and annex is the same as the previously refused scheme under 
14/03999/FULL, which was refused on the grounds that it would lead to an unacceptable risk to 
people in the event of a flood. 

4.2 This application was granted planning permission, on the basis that flood mitigation can be 
sufficiently provided and local knowledge is that there is not a flood issue in this area and the 
maps held by the Environment Agency are wrong having not been updated to reflect the Jubilee 
River effect. The application has been reverted back to the Council for determination following a 
Consent Order (7 March 2017) to quash the grant of planning permission as relevant paragraphs 
101 – 103 of the NPPF were not correctly applied in determining the planning application. The 
application has to now be freshly considered. 

5. MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

5.1 National Planning Policy Framework Sections 6, 7 and 10.

Royal Borough Local Plan

5.2 The main strategic planning considerations applying to the site and the associated policies are:

Within settleme
[...]
 would make a contribution to the Borough’s housing stock. 
However having regard to the ‘tilted’ balance requested by paragraph 14 of the NPPF it is the 
view of the Local Planning Authority that that the socio-economic benefits of the additional 
dwelling would be significantly and demonstrably outweighed by the adverse impacts arising from 
the scheme proposed, in particular flood risk for the reasons in paragraph 6.3 – 6.12. 

7. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)
 
7.1 In line with the Council’s Charging Schedule the proposed development would now be CIL liable.  

The required CIL payment for the proposed development would be £100 per sqm based upon 
the chargeable residential floor area. 

8. CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT

Comments from interested parties

4 occupiers were originally notified directly of the application. The planning officer posted a 
statutory notice advertising the application at the site on 2.06.2016. 

17 letters of objection were originally received including 3 letters reiterating concerns, 
summarised as: 

Comment
Where in the 
report this is 
considered

1. Out of character within the streetscene and wider locality due to the 
smaller plot size following subdivision; inconsistent siting with the 
uniform building line / there is no consistent building line and 
therefore attempts to unify it would be harmful; excessive bulk and 
poor design of the house; incongruous spacing between building; 
and lack of front garden with little space for planting contrary to the 
existing verdant character. 

Para. 6.13 – 6.16

2. Overdevelopment of the site resulting in a cramped development. 
Density is too high and out of keeping with low density locality.  

Para. 6.14

3. Increase in flood risk, no safe access or egress, application has 
previously been refused on this basis. 

Para. 6.3 – 6.12

4. Dominant and overbearing, overlook to neighbouring property, 
smells from new residential property would result in harm to 
neighbouring amenity  

Para
[...]
extent. The proposal is therefore contrary to paragraph 103 
of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

20



Appendix A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

21



Appendix B  

 

 

22



Appendix C 

 

 

23



 

 

24



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

6 June 2017 Item:  2
Application 
No.:

16/03138/FULL

Location: Land At 29 Cranbrook Drive Maidenhead  
Proposal: New dwelling following demolition of existing extension and garage at No. 29 

Cranbrook Drive
Applicant: Mr And Mrs Crown
Agent: Mrs Antonia Lewis
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Furze Platt Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Greg Lester on 01628 682955 or at 
greg.lester@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The proposal seeks planning permission for the erection of a detached three bedroom dwelling 
on part of the existing garden area of no. 29 Cranbrook Drive following the demolition of the 
existing garage and single storey side extension.

1.2 It is considered that the proposed dwelling, on balance, is of an acceptable design and scale and 
would not result in a negative impact on the character or appearance of the area.

1.3 The proposed dwelling due to its siting and distance from existing properties would not result in 
demonstrable harm to the residential amenities of the adjacent occupiers.

1.4 Sufficient parking provision is made on site to cater for both the existing and proposed dwellings.

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 10 of this report.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 At the request of Councillor Derek Sharp due to the amount of local interest generated by the 
proposal.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The site is located on Cranbrook Drive to the north side of No. 29, on its existing garden area.  A 
garage and single storey extension to the existing dwelling oc
[...]
 
the Highway Authority to recover expenses due to extraordinary traffic.

 6 Any incidental works affecting the adjoining highway shall be approved by, and a licence 
obtained from the The Streetcare Services Manager at Tinkers Lane Depot Tinkers Lane 
Windsor SL4 4LR tel: 01628 796801 at least 4 weeks before any development is due to 
commence.

 7 No builders materials, plant or vehicles related to the implementation of the development should 
be parked/stored on the public highway so as to cause an obstruction at any time.

31



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

33



Appendix B 

 

 

34



 

35



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

6 June 2017 Item:  3
Application 
No.:

17/00680/REM

Location: Land West of Crown Lane Including Part Hines Meadow Car Park And La Roche And 
The Colonade High Street Maidenhead  

Proposal: Reserved matters (Landscaping) for redevelopment following demolition of part of 
Hines Meadow car park, La Roche and The Colonnade to include 162 apartments, 
363m2 of Class B1 office space, 1045sqm of retail space (Class A1) and 987sqm of 
restaurant/cafe space (Class A3), creation of basement car parking, a new footbridge 
over York Stream and the replacement of the existing vehicle bridge to the existing car 
park, new pedestrian links, landscaping and alterations to the waterway to create a 
new public realm as approved under planning permission 12/02762/OUT and varied by 
15/04274/VAR [varied as follows: without complying with condition 1 (approved plans) 
to replace two plans and 65 (completion of waterways) to vary to the following, No 
dwelling within Block A (as identified on plan 747-2000E) shall be occupied until the 
works to the York Stream shown on plans 747-2000E and 747-3000B have been 
completed].

Applicant: Shanly Homes
Agent: Mrs Rosalind Gall
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unpa
[...]
t following demolition of part of 
Hines Meadow car park, La Roche and The 
Colonnade to include 162 apartments, 363m2 of 
Class B1 office space, 1045sqm of retail space 
(Class A1) and 987sqm of restaurant/cafe space 
(Class A3), creation of basement car parking, a 
new footbridge over York Stream and the 
replacement of the existing vehicle bridge to the 
existing car park, new pedestrian links, 
landscaping and alterations to the waterway to 
create a new public realm as approved under 
planning permission 12/02762 without complying 
with condition 1 (approved plans) to replace two 
plans and 65 (completion of waterways) to vary to 
the following, No dwelling within Block A (as 
identified on plan 747-2000E) shall be occupied 
until the works to the York Stream shown on plans 
747-2000E and 747-3000B have been completed.

Approved. August 2016.

4.2 Reserved Matters for landscaping has already been approved for the Outline planning 
permission. The varied Outline planning permission of 2016 enlarged the width of the waterway 
within the central part of the development. As such, the current Reserved Matters application 
addresses this change in the proposals.

38



4.3 The landscaping proposed is considered in more detail in Section 6 below. The proposals 
comprise of paving materials, street furniture and planting within the development.

5. MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

5.1 National Planning Policy Framework Sections – Core Planning Principles and Section 7 
‘Requiring good design’.

Royal Borough Local Plan and Maidenhead Town Centre Area Action Plan

5.2 The main strategic planning considerations applying to the site and the associated policies are:

Within 
settlement 

area


Local Plan DG1
Maidenhead 
Area Action 
Plan

OA5, MTC1, 
MTC2, 

MTC3, MTC4

Other Local Strategies or Publications

5.3 Other Strategies or publications relevant to the proposal are:

 RBWM Townscape Assessment – view at:

6. EXPLANATION OF RECOMMEND
[...]
ead Town Centre Area Action Plan MTC1, MTC2, MTC3, MTC4, OA5

 5 The landscaping hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans.

42



Appendix A – Site Location Plan 

  

 

 

 

43



Appendix B – Hard and Soft Landscaping  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

44



 

 

45



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

46



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

47



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

48



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

6 June 2017 Item:  4
Application 
No.:

17/01102/FULL

Location: Huston Cottage  Moneyrow Green Holyport Maidenhead SL6 2ND
Proposal: Installation of 7 No. dormer windows
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Stannard
Agent: JSA .Architects Limited
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Alys Hughes on 01628 796040 or at 
alys.hughes@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The proposed development would result in a disproportionate addition (242%) over and above 
the original dwelling and is therefore considered inappropriate development in the Green Belt. 
Furthermore the proposal would reduce openness across the site. In the absence of any very 
special circumstance which would clearly overcome this harm the proposal is recommended for 
refusal.

It is recommended the Panel refuses planning permission  for the following summarised 
reasons (with the full reasons identified in Section 10 of this report):

1. The proposed enlargement of the roof would result in a disproportionate addition to 
the original bungalow at Huston Cottage and therefore represents inappropriate 
development within the Green Belt that would harm
[...]
   No other correspondences were received at time of drafting report. 

9. APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT

 Appendix A - Site location plan
53



 Appendix B – Planning Layout
 Appendix C – Existing elevations
 Appendix D -  Proposed elevations
 Appendix E -  Floor plans
 Appendix F – Previous schemes refused at appeal

10. REASONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL IF PERMISSION IS NOT GRANTED

 1 By virtue of its additional bulk and cumulative increase in floor area over that of the original 
dwelling, the proposed dormers would result in a disproportionate addition over and above the 
size of the original bungalow at Huston Cottage, contrary to saved policy GB4 of the Royal 
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan (incorporating alterations adopted June 2003). 
The proposal therefore represents inappropriate development within the Green Belt that would 
harm its openness and it is not considered that very special circumstances exist that clearly 
outweigh this harm. The proposal is therefore contrary to saved policies GB1, GB2 and GB4 of 
the Local Plan and Section 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

54



Appendix A – Site location plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

55



Appendix B – Planning Layout 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

56



Appendix C – Existing elevations 

 

57



Appendix D – Proposed elevations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

58



Appendix E – Floor plans 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

59



Appendix F – Previous schemes refused at appeal 

07/01598/FULL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

60



06/01440/FULL 

 

 

61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

6 June 2017 Item:  5
Application 
No.:

17/01224/FULL

Location: Riverside Primary School And Nursery  Donnington Gardens Maidenhead SL6 7JA
Proposal: Provision of 2 additional classrooms.
Applicant: 

Minutes of the meeting


i
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Tuesday, 6 June 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Friday, 26 May 2017

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

06.06.17

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Derek Wilson (Vice-Chairman), 
Clive Bullock, Maureen Hunt, Mohammed Ilyas, Richard Kellaway, Paul Lion, 
Hari Sharma and Adam Smith.

Officers: Victoria Gibson (Development Management Team Manager), Mary Kilner 
(Head of Law and Governance) and Shilpa Manek (Clerk).

Also Present: Councillor Coppinger

142 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence received from Councillors Love and Sharp. Councillors Ilyas and 
Sharma were substituting.

143 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Burbage declared an interest as he is a member of Bray Parish Council.

Councillor Mrs Hunt declared a prejudicial interest in item 3 and would leave the room for 
the item.

Councillor Ilyas declared an interest in item 2 as Ward Councillor but had attended the 
meeting with an open mind.

Councillor Kellaway declared a personal interest in item 3 as he was one of the Council 
representatives on the Maidenhead Town Partnership and Partnership for the Rejuvenation 
of Maidenhead (PRoM).

Councillor Sharma declared a prejudicial interest in item 2, so would speak and then leave 
the room.

Councillor Smith declared a prejudicial interest in item 5 as he is a governor at Riverside 
Primary School. Councillor Smith would not take part in discussions.

Councillor Wilson declared a personal interest in item 3 as he was one of the Council 
representatives on the Maidenhead Town Partnership and Partnership for the Rejuvenation 
of Maidenhead (PRoM). Councillor Wilson is also a member of Bray Parish Council.
 

144 MINUTES
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2017 be 
approved.

145 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda be 
varied.

The Panel considered the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications and received 
updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.



ii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Tuesday, 6 June 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Friday, 26 May 2017

Item 1
17/01292/FULL

Hedsor Cottage 
11 Maidenhead Court 
Park
Maidenhead 
SL6 8HN

Erection of detached dwelling following demolition 
of existing garage and annexe.

THIS ITEM WAS WITHDRAWN

Item 2
16/03138/FULL

Land At 
29 Cranbrook Drive 
Maidenhead

New dwelling following demolition of existing 
extension and garage at No. 29 Cranbrook Drive.

Councillor Ilyas put forward a motion to refuse the 
Officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by 
Councillor Bullock. The proposed dwelling due to its 
scale, height and closeness to the side boundaries of 
the site would detrimentally impact the open nature of 
the estate and harm the amenities of the neighbouring 
property by reason of its overbearing impact. The harm 
identified would not be significantly and demonstrably 
outweighed by the benefits of the additional dwelling.

A Named Vote was carried out.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be REFUSED, against the officer’s 
recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Alison Lee, 
Objector and Antonia Lewis, Applicant).

Item 3
17/00680/REM

Land West of Crown 
Lane Including Part 
Hines Meadow Car 
Park And La Roche 
And The Colonade 
High Street 
Maidenhead

Reserved matters (Landscaping) for redevelopment 
following demolition of part of Hines Meadow car 
park, La Roche and The Colonnade to include 162 
apartments, 363m2 of Class B1 office space, 
1045sqm of retail space (Class A1) and 987sqm of 
restaurant/cafe space (Class A3), creation of 
basement car parking, a new footbridge over York 
Stream and the replacement of the existing vehicle 
bridge to the existing car park, new pedestrian 
links, landscaping and alterations to the waterway 
to create a new public realm as approved under 
planning permission 12/02762/OUT and varied by 
15/04274/VAR [varied as follows: without complying 
with condition 1 (approved plans) to replace two 
plans and 65 (completion of waterways) to vary to 
the following, No dwelling within Block A (as 
identified on plan 747-2000E) shall be occupied 
until the works to the York Stream shown on plans 
747-2000E and 747-3000B have been completed].

The Officers recommendation to permit the
application was put forward by Councillor Wilson and 
seconded by Councillor Smith. The proposal is contrary 
to Local Plan Policies H10 and H11 and NPPF Para 64 



iii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Tuesday, 6 June 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Friday, 26 May 2017

Core Principle 4 of the NPPF.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be PERMITTED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

Item 4
17/01102/FULL

Huston Cottage 
Moneyrow Green 
Holyport 
Maidenhead 
SL6 2ND

Installation of 7 No. dormer windows.

Councillor Hunt put forward a motion to refuse the 
Officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by 
Councillor Burbage. Whilst the overall floor space is 
significant the infill nature of the proposal i.e. not raising 
roof line or extending the footprint and small size of the 
dormers results in a scheme which is not considered 
disproportionate to the original dwelling house.

Conditions
1. Time
2. Materials
3. Remove Pd rights Class B
4. Liaise with applicant regarding obscuring 

glazing to front windows.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be APPROVED, against the officer’s 
recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr Karl 
Stannard, Applicant).

Item 5
17/01224/FULL

Riverside Primary 
School And Nursery 
Donnington Gardens 
Maidenhead 
SL6 7JA

Provision of 2 additional classrooms.

The Officers recommendation to defer and delegate the
application was put forward by Councillor Wilson and 
seconded by Councillor Bullock.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be DEFERRED AND DELEGATED as per 
the officer’s recommendation subject to no new 
material objections being received by 13th June 
2017.

146 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

147 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 7.50 pm

Chairman…………………….



iv
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Tuesday, 6 June 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Friday, 26 May 2017

Date…………………………..


